
Page - 1  |  METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 
 

Business Item No. 2015-275 
 

Metropolitan Parks and Open Space Commission 
Meeting date: November 10, 2015 

For the Community Development Committee meeting of November 16, 2015 

For the Metropolitan Council meeting of December 9, 2015 

Subject: Land Exchange Agreement Amendment for Cottage Grove Ravine Regional Park, 
Washington County                    
District(s), Member(s): MPOSC District F, Sarah Hietpas 

Policy/Legal Reference: System Protection Strategy 2, 2040 Regional Parks Policy Plan 
Staff Prepared/Presented: Jan Youngquist, AICP, Planning Analyst (651-602-1029) 

Division/Department: Community Development, Regional Parks and Natural Resources 

Proposed Action 
That the Metropolitan Council approve an amendment to the Land Exchange Agreement between 
the Metropolitan Council and Washington County for Cottage Grove Ravine Regional Park dated 
February 2008, subject to the following conditions:  

• Allow an acre for acre land replacement or an equally valuable facility exchange within 
Cottage Grove Regional Park that is acceptable to the Council to fulfill the remaining 
obligations of replacing 13.36 acres that were removed from the regional park. 

• Provide a final extension of the expiration date to December 31, 2022, with consequences 
including, but not limited to, withholding regional parks funding to Washington County if the 
terms of the agreement are not met by the expiration date. 

Background 
Cottage Grove Ravine Regional Park is located north of Highway 61 and east of Keats Avenue in 
Cottage Grove and is owned and operated by Washington County. The regional park includes 
heavily wooded ravines and a small lake that provides for activities such as picnicking, hiking, 
fishing, and cross-country skiing. 

Washington County has requested that the Council extend the expiration date of a Land Exchange 
Agreement between the Council and the County for Cottage Grove Ravine Regional Park to 
December 31, 2022. 

In 2004, Washington County submitted a proposal to remove 38.5 acres of land on the west side of 
the regional park to be used for a joint public service center for the County and the City of Cottage 
Grove. The land proposed to be removed from the regional park was acquired with a grant from 
the Council in 1988 (SG82-97).  Since Council park bonds were used for the acquisition, 
Washington County was required to record a restrictive covenant on the property that limits the use 
of the property to regional recreation open space purposes and requires Council approval for any 
exceptions to the use, or any conveyances or encumbrances related to the property.  
 
On December 15, 2004, (Business Item 2004-162) the Council took the following action:  
 



Page - 2  |  METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 
 

Approve “the land exchange to convert no more than 38.5 acres of Cottage Grove 
Ravine Regional Park for a joint Cottage Grove/Washington County public service 
center in exchange for an equal amount of land northeast of the existing park boundary 
and release the restrictive covenant on those acres removed from Cottage Grove 
Ravine Regional Park subject to approval of the agreement between Washington 
County and the City of Cottage Grove.”  

 
Typically a land exchange is required to be fulfilled at the time land is removed from a regional 
park. However, the Council approved an agreement between Washington County and the City of 
Cottage Grove that is referenced in the Council action above.  The agreement essentially states 
that the land would be replaced on an acre per acre basis, the replacement land would be adjacent 
to the park, have natural characteristics similar to the park, and included a deadline for land 
replacement of December 31, 2015.  The Land Transfer and Replacement Agreement between 
Washington County and the City of Cottage Grove is shown in Attachment A. 

The 2004 Council action also included a map of potential land exchange replacement parcels, 
which is shown below in Figure 1.  The properties labeled “A” and “B” and outlined in pale green 
generally depict the 38.5 acres of land that were to be removed from the park for County/City 
service center uses. The property outlined in yellow generally depicts the 38.5 acres that were to 
be acquired for the required land exchange.  

Figure 1:  Land Exchange Map Related to 2004 Council Action (Business Item 2004-162) 

 



Page - 3  |  METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 
 

 

In December 2007, the Council approved an amendment to the Cottage Grove Ravine Regional 
Park Master Plan to add approximately 100 acres of inholding properties to the boundary of the 
park (Business Item 2007-222) and an amendment to the land exchange approval to allow all of 
the inholdings to be potential land exchange replacement properties (Business Item 2007-374).  
The properties labeled “A” and “B” in Figure 2 depict the Washington County Service Center site 
and the Cottage Grove City facility sites, respectively.  The parcels highlighted in yellow represent 
the potential land exchange replacement properties.  

Figure 2:  Land Exchange Map Related to 2007 Council Action (Business Item 2007-374) 

 
The Council action to amend the land exchange approval (Business Item 2007-374) was also 
subject to the execution of an agreement between the Council and Washington County specifying 
the terms and conditions of the land exchange.  The Land Exchange Agreement between the 
Metropolitan Council and Washington County is shown in Attachment B.  



Page - 4  |  METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 
 

In May 2011, the Council approved an amendment to the Cottage Grove Ravine Regional Park 
Master Plan to add 9.34 acres of inholding properties to the boundary of the park. The Council also 
approved adding these parcels to the map of eligible land exchange replacement properties 
(Business Item 2011-138).  The 9.34 acres that were added to the regional park boundary are 
shown as Parcel 10A and 10B on Figure 3.  

Figure 3:  Land Exchange Map Related to 2011 Council Action (Business Item 2011-138) 

 
 



Page - 5  |  METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 
 

The Council released the restrictive covenant on 17.7 acres of land for development of the 
Washington County Service Center in September 2005 and on 20.8 acres of land for the City of 
Cottage Grove facility in December 2011, for a total of 38.5 acres. Both facilities are now 
constructed and open to the public.   

Current status of land replacement:  As of November 2015, Washington County has 
purchased 17.7 acres of land to replace the land removed from Cottage Grove Ravine Regional 
Park for the County Service Center.  Additionally, 7.44 acres of the 20.8 acres removed from the 
regional park for the City of Cottage Grove facility have been replaced, resulting in a net total of 
13.36 acres that are required to be replaced.  

On September 1, 2015, Washington County and the City of Cottage Grove executed a first 
amendment to their land transfer and replacement agreement extending the timeframe to 
December 31, 2022, which is shown in Attachment C.  Washington County subsequently 
requested that the Metropolitan Council also amend the land exchange agreement between the 
County and the Council to accommodate this extended timeframe. 

Analysis of request: The proposed timeframe extension to December 31, 2022 will provide an 
additional 7 years to replace the 13.36 acres of land for the city facility. However, land acquisition 
depends upon the willingness of property owners to sell.  There is no guarantee that 13.36 acres of 
inholding parcels within the boundaries of Cottage Grove Ravine Regional Park will become 
available for acquisition by December 31, 2022.   

System Protection Strategy 2 of the 2040 Regional Parks Policy Plan relates to the conversion of 
Regional Parks System lands to other uses and states: 

Lands in the Regional Parks System will only be converted to other uses if approved by the 
Metropolitan Council through an equally valuable land or facility exchange as defined below:  
 

“Equally valuable land” is defined as land that:   
 

• is contiguous to the Regional Parks System unit containing the land proposed to be 
exchanged (within the same park/trail unit) 

• has comparable or better natural resource characteristics, and  
• could provide comparable or better recreation opportunities than the land being released  

 
“Equally valuable facility” is defined as an exchange of land for facilities when recreational 
benefits and/or natural resource benefits are increased as a result of the exchange.  

In order to ensure that the removal and replacement of 13.36 acres from Cottage Grove Ravine 
Regional Park meets the requirements of the 2040 Regional Parks Policy Plan, Council staff 
recommends that the land exchange agreement between Washington County and the Council be 
amended to allow for an acre for acre land replacement or an equally valuable facility exchange 
within Cottage Grove Ravine Regional Park that is acceptable to the Council to be an option to 
fulfill the remaining obligations of replacing 13.36 acres that were removed from the regional park.  
Council staff also recommends a final extension of the timeframe to December 31, 2022 with 
consequences including, but not limited to, withholding regional parks funding from Washington 
County if the terms of the agreement are not met. 

 



Page - 6  |  METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 
 

Rationale 
The proposed amendment to the land exchange agreement requiring an acre for acre land 
replacement or facility exchange fulfills the intent of System Protection Strategy 2 in the 2040 
Regional Parks Policy Plan. This approach allows for a final extension to the deadline for 
replacement and includes consequence if the terms of the agreement are not met.   

Funding 
No regional parks system funding is involved in this request. The requirement to provide acre for 
acre land replacement or an equally valuable facility in exchange for the land removed the regional 
park is the obligation of Washington County and the City of Cottage Grove and associated costs 
are not eligible for regional parks funding. 

Known Support / Opposition 
Washington County and the City of Cottage Grove amended their land exchange agreement to 
extend the expiration date to December 31, 2022.  There is no known opposition. 

  



Page - 7  |  METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 
 

Attachment A:  Land Transfer and Replacement Agreement between Washington 
County and the City of Cottage Grove  

 
 

  



Page - 8  |  METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 
 

Attachment A:  continued  
 

 
   



Page - 9  |  METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 
 

Attachment B:  Land Exchange Agreement between the Metropolitan Council and 
Washington County  
 

 
  



Page - 10  |  METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 
 

Attachment B:  continued 

 
 



Page - 11  |  METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 
 

Attachment B:  continued 
 

 
 



Page - 12  |  METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 
 

Attachment B:  continued 
 

 



Page - 13  |  METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 
 

Attachment B:  continued 
 

 



Page - 14  |  METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 
 

 

Attachment C:  First Amendment to Washington County Cottage Grove Ravine Regional Park 
Land Transfer and Replacement Agreement with Cottage Grove 
 
 

 


	Business Item No. 2015-275
	Metropolitan Parks and Open Space Commission
	Proposed Action
	Background

	Approve “the land exchange to convert no more than 38.5 acres of Cottage Grove Ravine Regional Park for a joint Cottage Grove/Washington County public service center in exchange for an equal amount of land northeast of the existing park boundary and r...
	Figure 1:  Land Exchange Map Related to 2004 Council Action (Business Item 2004-162)
	Figure 2:  Land Exchange Map Related to 2007 Council Action (Business Item 2007-374)
	Figure 3:  Land Exchange Map Related to 2011 Council Action (Business Item 2011-138)
	Rationale
	Funding
	Known Support / Opposition
	Attachment A:  Land Transfer and Replacement Agreement between Washington County and the City of Cottage Grove
	Attachment A:  continued
	Attachment B:  Land Exchange Agreement between the Metropolitan Council and Washington County
	Attachment B:  continued
	Attachment B:  continued
	Attachment B:  continued
	Attachment B:  continued
	Attachment C:  First Amendment to Washington County Cottage Grove Ravine Regional Park Land Transfer and Replacement Agreement with Cottage Grove


